

No. 09-1111

APR 30 2010

**In The Supreme Court
of the
United States**

OCTOBER TERM 2009

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF KERN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition For A Writ Of
Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THERESA A. GOLDNER
County Counsel
STEPHEN D. SCHUETT
Assistant County Counsel
COUNTY OF KERN
1115 Truxton Avenue, 4th Floor
Bakersfield, California 93301
Telephone: 661/868-3800

MICHAEL M. HOGAN
HOGAN GUINEY DICK LLP
225 Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: 619/687-0282

JEROME B. FALK, JR.
STEVEN L. MAYER
Counsel of Record
JOHN P. DUCHEMIN
HOWARD RICE NEMEROVSKI
CANADY FALK & RABKIN
A Professional Corporation
Three Embarcadero Center,
7th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415/434-1600
Email: smayer@howardrice.com

*Attorneys for Respondents
County of Kern, et al.*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Biosolids And Land Application.	1
B. Land Application In Kern County.	3
C. Measure E And Its Effects.	5
D. The Proceedings Below.	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. THERE IS NO INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICT.	11
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.	19
III. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS NEITHER IMPORTANT NOR RECURRING.	24
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS CORRECT.	26
A. There Are Additional Reasons Why Petitioners’ Discrimination Claim Is Not Within The “Zone Of Interests” Protected By The Commerce Clause.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. Sound Policy Reasons Support The Denial Of Prudential Standing.	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	18
<i>Ben Oehrleins & Sons & Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin County</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997)	12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	15
<i>Branch Bank & Trust Co. v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 786 F.2d 621 (4th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891)	23, 24
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	12, 14, 23, 25, 27
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	22, 23
<i>City of Dublin v. County of Alameda</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 264 (1993)	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 865 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	14, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	18
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	23
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	11, 27, 28
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	24, 29
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2006)	20, 21, 22
<i>Grant's Dairy-Maine, LLC v. Comm'r of Maine Dep't of Agric.</i> , 232 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)	21, 27
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	13
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	25
<i>Houlton Citizens' Coal. v. Town of Houlton</i> , 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999)	12, 16, 17
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	22
<i>IESI AR Corp. v. Nw. Arkansas Reg'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 433 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>amended on other grounds</i> , 312 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	16
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	29
<i>Reynolds v. Buchholzer</i> , 87 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	30
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	30
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	17, 27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	21
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	20, 21, 22
Constitutional Provisions	
CAL. CONST. art. XI, §7	5
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §6901(a)(4)	30
40 C.F.R.	
§503	1
§503.9(w)	1
§503.11(h)	1
58 FED. REG. 9248-01	1, 2
CAL. CODE. CIV. PROC. §394(a)	30
